
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 22 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Wiles 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Heard, Mrs Hones, Mrs Pearson and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   APPLICATION NO: 21/01766/FUL - Land North of Roman 

Road, Roman Road, Ingatestone 
 
 

Ingatesto
ne, 
Fryerning 
and 
Mountnes
sing 
 

9 - 52 

 
4.   APPLICATION NO: 22/01190/FUL - 1 Pilgrims Hall Cottages, 

Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex CM15 9SA 
 

Pilgrims 
Hatch 
 

53 - 66 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/osAt3I1ULUU


 
2 
 

  
5.   APPLICATION NO: 22/01282/HHA - 59 Petresfield Way, West 

Horndon, Brentwood, Essex CM13 3TG 
 
 

 
 

67 - 78 

 
6.   Housing Delivery and Supply Monitoring Update 

 
 

All Wards 
 

79 - 114 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
14.11.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory dec
[...]
discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

246 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Fryd Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Russell 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director of Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Mike Ovenden - Associate Consultant Planner 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

206. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Mrs Murphy and Fryd.  Cllrs Mrs 
Pearson and Mrs N Cuthbert were substituting respectively. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



247 

 
207. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th September 2022 were agreed as 
a true record. 
  
 

208. Application No: 22/01202/FUL 70 Orchard Lane Pilgrims Hatch 
Brentwood Essex CM15 9RE  
 
As described within the report, the original building has been demolished; the 
applicant had made further revisions to the design for which revised drawings 
were being sought. 
  
Therefore, this application was withdrawn from the agenda and it is 
anticipated that the item will now be brought to November Committee. 
  
 

209. Application No: 22/01122/ADV 25 Baytree Centre Brentwood Essex 
CM14 4BX  
 
The works for advertisement signage are considered by Officers to benefit 
from 'deemed consent' as per the Town & Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. In such circumstances, there 
was no requirement for developers to submit an application to the Local 
Planning Authority and therefore the application had been withdrawn. 
  
 

210. Application No:: 21/02100/FUL  Car Park Westbury Road Brentwood 
Essex  
 
The application had been submitted on behalf of Brentwood Development 
Partnership (the applicant) which is a joint venture between MUSE and Seven 
Arches Investment Limited (SAIL). Seven Arches Investment Limited is 
Brentwood Borough Council’s development arm. 
  
Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s constitution, this application was 
to be determined by the committee because the Council owns part of the 
applicant company, as indicated above, the proposal relates to Council owned 
land and it is a major development likely to be of interest to the committee. 
  
Mr Ovenden presented the report. 
  
The Committee then heard from resident, Mr Carroll, and Mr Russell on behalf 
of the Westbury Road, Residents Association, opposing to the application.  
  
Mr Howell, representing the applicant, also addressed the committee in 
support of the application. 
  

Page 6



248 

Cllr Russell, Ward Cllr, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application.  Cllrs Naylor and Cloke, Ward Cllrs, were also present and spoke 
against the application. 
  
The Chair, Cllr Tanner, spoke in favour of the application, as much needed 
housing in the borough which constitutes to the regeneration of the Town 
Centre.  He was also in favour of the Section106 monies in respect of 
affordable housing, Open Space provision and NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group.  
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was 
SECONDED by Cllrs Wiles. 
  
During the debate, Members raised concerns, in particular to the lack of 
affordable housing on the site, undesirable design in the conservation area, 
loss of privacy to neighbouring properties, inadequate parking provision and 
the removal of tree screening. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Parker, Pearson, Tanner, Wiles 
(7) 
AGAINST: Cllrs Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Laplain, Mynott,  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE  the application was RESOLVED subject to the 
conditions and S106 agreement outlined in the report. 
  
 

211. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
  
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 19:55 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 
 
. LAND NORTH OF ROMAN ROAD, ROMAN ROAD, INGATESTONE, ESSEX 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF HEADQUARTERS OFFICE WITH ASSOCIATED 
CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE AND CARE HOME ALONG WITH ACCESS (AND 
RELATED HIGHWAY WORKS), SERVICING, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING 
AND BOUNDARY TREATMENTS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 21/01766/FUL 

 
WARD Ingatestone, Fryerning & 

Mountnessing 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 13th January 2022 

    

PARISH Ingatestone & Fryerning Extension of 
Time  

30th November 
2022 

    
CASE OFFICER Kathryn Williams  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

• Planning Statement 
• Design and Access Statement (incorporating Landscape 

Proposals) 
• Statement of Community Involvement  
• Transport Assessment  
• Travel Plan  
• Air Quality Report  
• Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy  
• Energy Statement  
• Heritage Assessment  
• Noise Impact Assessment 
• Arboricultural Impact Assessment  
• Tree Protection Plan 
• Preliminary Ecological Appraisal  
• Geo Environmental Assessment  
• Preliminary Geo Environmental Risk Assessment 
• Existing site location plan (drawing no. H-20-14-9-1 REV A) 
• Updated Site Location Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-9-2 REV 

AC) 
• Proposed Basement Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-2 

REV D) 
• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-3 REV E)  
• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-4 REV D) 
• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-5 REV D) 
• Proposed Roof Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-27-1 REV A) 
• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-6 REV J) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2 

• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-7 REV D)  
• Proposed Floor Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-00-8 REV D)  
• Proposed Roof Plan (drawing no. H-20-14-27-2 REV B)  
• Proposed Elevations (drawing no. H-20-14-21-1 REV D)  
• Proposed Elevations (drawing no. H-20-14-21-3 REV D) 
• Proposed Elevations (drawing no. H-20-14-21-4 REV C) 
• Supplementary Note on Neighbourhood Plan Policy 4 
• Proposed Drainage Strategy Report (ref. 882119-R2(00)) 
• Update Drainage Strategy (drawing no. 882119-10-01 

rev.P4) 
• CGI Visual 01; CGI Visual 02; CGI Visual 03; CGI Visual 04 
• Updated Sustainability Statement, May 2022  
• Additional transport information (drawing nos. 20084.TR003, 

20084.TR004, 20084.TR0010 revB, Road Safety Audit 
Stage 1)  

• Health Impact Assessment  
  

 
1. Proposals 

 
The application is submitted on behalf of Hallmark Care Homes (Ingatestone) Limited, 
for the erection of a headquarter office with associated Centre of Excellence and care 
home. 
 
Hallmark are a family run provider of multi award winning care homes with over 20 
years’ experience. They operate 20 care homes across England and Wales.  
 
The application comprises: 

• An office headquarters for the Hallmark Group of companies, measuring 
1,694.40sqm GIA. This will also serve as a Centre of Excellence for the training 
of staff and administration of the portfolio of Hallmark Care Homes. 

• A 70-bed care home, measuring 7,621.60sqm GIA. This includes a generous 
garden area for all residents and a dedicated garden for those suffering from 
dementia.  

• The Wildlife Garden, an area of public open space to the north of the site.   
• The north tip of the site which will be covered in trees and vegetation, as it is 

currently.   
 
The proposal has been subject to extensive pre-application consultation with Council 
officers, and discussion with Parish Council and Local Ward Councillors. A virtual public 
consultation took place in February 2021 and the scheme was presented twice to the 
Essex Quality Review Panel (EQRP).  
 
The proposal was discussed with NHS Mid Essex Clinical Commissioning Group 
regarding the suggestion in the emerging Neighbourhood Plan that the site might 

Page 10



 3 

accommodate a doctor’s surgery. It was agreed by all parties that a suitably sized 
surgery could not be accommodate on the site, and that a financial contribution would 
be the most appropriate solution.   
 
The proposal was submitted prior to the adoption of the current Local Plan. Therefore, 
some application documents and consultees’ responses refer to the now superseded 
Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.  
 
2. Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site, measuring 2.02 ha, is triangular in shape and slopes from south to 
north with a 10m change in levels. The site is bound to the west by the A12 and 
agricultural land further west, to the south by the B1002 (Roman Road), to the east by 
the A12 slip road and the residential area of Ingatestone further east, and to the north 
by the interjection between the A12 and the slip road.  
 
The site was formerly arable farmland, but it has been left fallow for several years. The 
greenfield land is enclosed by shrubs, vegetation and trees along its boundaries, 
providing a natural buffer between the site and the surrounding roads.  
 
Acces
[...]
itoring technology, collection and analysis of air quality data, 
and ongoing maintenance of the equipment; however, this is to be discussed with and 
confirmed by the Council’s Environment Health Officer. 
Economic Development Response  
Hallmark Homes’s unique development of a headquarters/Centre of Excellence and a 
care home aims to deliver over 100 new jobs in the next 3-5 years. This development 
aligns with the Council’s Economic Development Strategy 2021-2025, which aspires to 
attract employers looking to relocate from other areas and to encourage quality 

Page 14



 7 

development that contributes to economic growth.  We anticipate that many of the care 
home workers and staff working in the resident facilities such as the café, salon, gym 
and spa, will be recruited from the local community. Hallmark’s new apprenticeships, 
NVQs and wide range of workshops will bring skills opportunities to the borough’s job 
seekers or those looking to retrain. The nearby Ingatestone High Street should see 
additional footfall from staff, residents and visitors, giving the local traders an economic 
boost. 
 

• Design and Conservation Officer 
 

Thank you for consulting on this application which pertains ‘Construction of 
Headquarters Office with associated Centre of Excellence and Care Home along with 
access (and related highway works), servicing, car parking, landscaping and boundary 
treatments’. 
The site ‘as existing’ is open and verdant, located to the west of the historic core of the 
Ingatestone settlement. The site is currently designated Metropolitan Green Belt, but is 
recognised as allocated in the emerging Brentwood Local Plan, therefore should the 
principle of development be accepted, please find advice as follows:  
The proposals have been subject to a structured and detailed series of preapplication 
meetings, including two Essex Quality Review Panel Assessments and Development 
Management Design Workshops.  
In terms of built heritage, a Heritage 
[...]
maintained for the lifetime of the development as 
outlined in any approved Maintenance Plan so that they continue to function as 
intended to ensure mitigation against flood risk. 
 
29 Noise   
Where the site is adjacent to residential or business premises, heavy plant, noisy 
equipment or operations and deliveries, should not take place outside the hours of; 
Monday–Friday.........................08.00-18.00 
Saturday......................................08.00-13.00.  
No noisy activities on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Particularly noisy equipment such as Pile Drivers/Angle Cutters/Pneumatic 
Drills/Cement Mixers etc. should be used approximately one hour after the beginning 
hours mentioned above and one hour before the said end times. 
All plant and equipment should be suitably chosen, sited, operated and serviced so as 
to minimise noise, vibration, fumes and dust. Best practical means should be employed 
to minimise potential nuisance to neighbouring properties. All plant should be turned off 
when not in use. 
Pneumatic tools should be fitted with an integral silencer and/or purpose made muffler, 
which is maintained in good repair. 
Where the site is adjacent to residential or business premises, bonfires should be 
avoided, and all waste materials should be removed from site and suitably disposed of. 
At no time should any material that is likely to produce dark/black smoke be burnt (eg. 
Plastics, rubber, treated wood, bitumen etc.) 
Radio noise should not be audible at the boundary of the nearest neighbouring property.  

Page 44



 37 

Neighbouring residential premises should be advised of any unavoidable late night or 
early morning working which may cause disturbance. Any such works should be notified 
to the Environmental Health Department prior to commencement. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
 
30 Sustainability  
The care home hereby approved shall be designed and built to meet Regulation 36 2 
(b) requiremen
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Land North of Roman Road, Ingatestone, EssexTitle :

21/01766/FUL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500Scale at A4 : 1:2500 Date : 22nd November 2022

Page 51

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 
 

1 PILGRIMS HALL COTTAGES ONGAR ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD 
ESSEX CM15 9SA 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO. BUNGALOWS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND 
VEHICLE PARKING 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01190/FUL 

 
WARD Pilgrims Hatch 8 WEEK DATE 20 October 2022 
    
CASE OFFICER Mrs Carole Vint Extension of time 30 November 2022 

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

6704/1102;   6704/1122;   6704/1222;   6704/1223;   
6704/1323;   6704/1324;  

 
The application has been referred at the request of Cllr Aspinell for the following 
reason: 

 
I accept that this site lies within the green belt but it currently is, and has been for many 
years, a site that is aesthetically harmful to the location - perhaps best described as an 
unofficial scrap yard. There are currently two 1950’s tractors rotting on the site, along 
with an assortment of other vehicles and machinery. To the rear and sides there are 
wooden buildings that have been covering the majority of the site for decades. These 
were originally used as a storage facility and repair shop. 
 
It is my opinion that special circumstances do exist within this application as the 
demolition of the wooden buildings and clearing of the site would allow for the 
construction of two much needed bungalows (we are rapidly losing such properties in 
Pilgrims Hatch due to conversion into houses) and offer a more visually attractive 
sightline and environment for neighbouring properties. 

 
1. Proposals 
 
This application comprises of the construction of two detached dwellings adjacent to No. 
1 Pilgrims Hall Cottages. 
 
2. 
[...]
able.  The NPPF lists specified protected 
areas, such as greenbelt that are not subject to a permissive approach to boosting 
housing supply as protection of the greenbelt provides a strong reason to restricting 
development itself.  Therefore, the contribution to housing land supply or delivery does 
not provide a justification for approving inappropriate development in the greenbelt, 
regardless of design or context.  In such circumstances the tilted balance is 
disengaged. 
 
Design, Character and Appearance 
 
The site is located outside of the Pilgrims Hatch settlement on the north eastern side of 
Ongar Road which is characterised by sporadic residential and commercial 
development diverse in nature and architectural merit.  The site comprises of a 
semi-detached dwelling within an area of Green Belt.  The area of the site towards the 
south eastern boundary is primarily verdant in nature with dense trees and shrubs, with 
an outbuilding/garage, along with decrepit temporary canopies, waste materials and old 
farming machinery.  To the north west is the adjoining dwelling and Orchard Cottage, 
to the south east is an open area of Green Belt and the wider expanse of the adjacent 
Bentley Crematorium and Cemetery. 
 
The proposal comprises of the construction of two detached dwellings adjacent to No. 1 
Pilgrims Hall Cottages. 
 
The proposed dwellings would replace the outbuilding/garage, along with decrepit 
temporary canopies, waste materials and old farming machinery within the site.  The 
proposed dwellings would be single storey, each would offer a differing design aesthetic 
and have a stepped footprint fronting Ongar Road.  When compared to the adjacent 
dwellings and of those to the north west, within the immediate context, which are two 
storey in nature and have a similar front building lines, the proposed dwellings would 
appear at odds with the prevailing development and involve the introduction of built form 
in this location which would erode the
[...]
tionally left blank



59 Petresfield Way, West Horndon, Brentwood, Essex CM13 3TGTitle :

22/01282/HHA

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 22nd November 2022

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 77

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
There is a legal requirement for the Council to monitor housing completions and the 
impact on the ‘Five Year Land Supply’ of sites for future housing. 
 
This report provides a summary of housing delivery and supply monitoring information 
to the year ending 31 March 2022.  The report briefs Members on the publication and 
implications of this updated information. 
 
The focus of the report is centred on three core monitoring updates: 
 

• Themes related to housing supply and delivery for the period 2021/22 

(Appendix A); 

• The five-year housing land supply position at April 2022 (Appendix B & C); and 

• The Council’s position in relation to the Housing Delivery Test (Appendix D). 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. Monitoring is a vital process of planning and policy making.  It reports on what 

is happening now and what may happen in the future.  The Localism Act (2011) 

places a requirement to prepare an annual report to review the performance of 

its policies and the extent to which targets are being achieved in the council’s 

Local Plan.  Under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, the council must 

make their monitoring report available to the public. 

 
2. In March 2022 the council adopted the Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033.  This 

now forms part of the statutory development plan and supersedes the 

Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005. 

 

3. As this monitoring update covers the 12-month period up to 31 March 2022, 

where required this draws upon the established structure of previous monitoring 

themes associated with the no
[...]
easurement is 

formally published a significant difference arises in the consequences of the 

results from previous years and this year.  As the most recent delivery is now in 

excess of 85% of the requirement, the application of NPPF Paragraph 11(d) 

presumption in favour of sustainable development no longer applies, nor does a 

requirement to provide a 20% buffer on the council’s five-year housing land 

supply. 

 

Specific Issues 

 
18. Taken together, this monitoring update provides vital information about the 

effectiveness of local plan policies and the extent to which they are successful 

in achieving the council’s strategic aims for the borough, as well as helping to 

inform policy directions in the local plan review. 

 

19. The content of this report should be noted in line with its recommendation. The 

Council has a duty to secure a five-year land supply, which should be taken into 

account, together with the HDT measurement, when the Planning Committee is 

considering planning applications. 

 
Consultation 
 
20. None. 

 

References to Corporate Plan 
 

21. The Corporate Plan identifies priority areas, which include improving housing, 

and developing our communities. Monitoring housing delivery is a vital process 

in helping to achieve these priorities.  

 

Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 
Tel/Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

 

Page 83



22. There are no direct financial implications.  Monitoring housing delivery and 

supply informs the council’s annual budget setting process, among other things, 

in terms of both levels of income and service expenditure. 

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Steve Summers, Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer  

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

23. There is a legal requirement for the council to monitor housing completions and 

the impact on 
[...]
er current 
legislation; 
(iii) To develop, implement and monitor the relevant strategies and 
polices relating to the Terms of Reference of the committee. 
(iv) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and 
improvement, including monitoring of contracts, Service Level 
Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
(v) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
(vi) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 21/01766/FUL - Land North of Roman Road, Roman Road, Ingatestone
	1.	Proposals
	2.	Site and Surroundings
	3.	Policy Context
	4.	Relevant History
	5.	Neighbour Responses
	6.	Consultation Responses
	7.	Summary of Issues
	Map 21 01766 FUL

	4 APPLICATION NO: 22/01190/FUL - 1 Pilgrims Hall Cottages, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex CM15 9SA
	1.	Proposals
	2.	Policy Context
	3.	Relevant History
	4.	Neighbour Responses
	5.	Consultation Responses
	6.	Summary of Issues
	Map 22 01190 FUL

	5 APPLICATION NO: 22/01282/HHA - 59 Petresfield Way, West Horndon, Brentwood, Essex CM13 3TG
	1.	Proposals
	2.	Policy Context
	3.	Relevant History
	4.	Neighbour Responses
	5.	Consultation Responses
	6.	Summary of Issues
	Map 22 01282 HHA

	6 Housing Delivery and Supply Monitoring Update
	APPENDIX A Monitoring Report on Housing Delivery 2021_22
	APPENDIX B Five Year 

Minutes of the meeting


 

270 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Laplain Cllr Parker 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Carole Vint - Planning Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Kathryn Williams - Consultant Planner 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

234. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Parker and Laplain.  Cllrs Hones and 
Sankey were substitutes respectively. 
  



271 

 
235. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on 18th October 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

236. APPLICATION NO: 21/01766/FUL - Land North of Roman Road, Roman 
Road, Ingatestone  
 
This application had been submitted on behalf of Hallmark Care Homes 
(Ingatestone) Limited, for the erection of a headquarter office with associated 
Centre of Excellence and care home. 
  
The proposal has been subject to extensive pre-application consultation with 
Council officers, and discussion with Parish Council and Local Ward 
Councillors. A virtual public consultation took place in February 2021 and the 
scheme was presented twice to the Essex Quality Review Panel (EQRP).  
  
Ms Kathyrn Williams was present at the meeting and presented the report. 
  
The Committee then heard from Mr Paul Brailsford, Agent on behalf of the 
applicant. 
  
Cllr Jane Winter, Ingatestone & Fryerning Parish Council, raised concerns 
including the heavy workload of the GP Practice and local concern around the 
use of the A12 slip road given the 3 development sites in close proximity. 
  
Cllr Sankey addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor opposing the 
application commenting the application would be detrimental to the ward for 
reasons including considerable increase of vehicular use and lack of parking. 
  
Cllr Wagland also spoke as Ward Councillor, raising issues such as parking, 
flooding and the NHS provision and offer of an Impact Assessment, and the 
need for acoustic glazing and fencing. 
  
Cllr Tanner, spoke in favour of the application and MOVED that the 
application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Following a full discussion Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Gelderbloem, Hones, Jakobsson, Murphy, 
Tanner, Wiles (8) 
AGAINST: Cllrs M Cuthbert, Fryd, Mynott, Sankey (4) 
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED subject to the 
conditions and S106 agreement outlined in the report, plus 2 additional 
conditions agreed as follows: 
  



272 

40 NOISE 
Prior to occupation of the office building and the care home, details of the 
proposals for noise mitigation as set out in the submitted Noise Impact 
Assessment by Create Consulting Engineers Ltd (ref. BD/CS/P20-2019/03 
Rev A August 2021) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
LPA. Such details shall include specifications for the glazing and mechanical 
ventilation to habitable rooms within the care home, the external noise barrier 
and other provisions to reduce noise levels in external amenity areas (these 
will also need to be shown on a site plan), specifications for the internal noise 
levels within the office areas and details of the location and screening of 
external plant and equipment. The details shall be implemented as approved 
and retained thereafter. 
  
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of future occupiers.   
  
41 NOISE 
Prior to occupation of the office building and the care home, the following 
information shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority: an acoustic assessment to be undertaken by a competent qualified 
acoustic engineer, in order to demonstrate that, further to the noise mitigation 
measures being implemented, the internal noise levels for the habitable 
rooms in the care home and external amenity areas have met the guideline 
values contained in BS8233:2014 Table 4 and paragraph 7.7.3.2, and that the 
office accommodation meets the noise criteria for external noise intrusion 
contained in the British Council for Offices (BCO) Guide to best practice in the 
specification for offices Seventh Edition 2019.  
  
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of future occupiers.   
  
42 Boundary treatment 
Prior to commencement of above ground works, a detailed scheme for the 
siting and design of all boundary treatments and way finding shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved scheme shall be fully implemented before the use hereby permitted 
commences and retained for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise 
approved, in writing, by the local planning authority.  
  
Reason: In order to ensure high quality landscaping for the boundaries of the 
site in the interests of visual amenity. 
  
  
 

237. APPLICATION NO: 22/01190/FUL - 1 Pilgrims Hall Cottages, Ongar Road, 
Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex CM15 9SA  
 
This application comprised of the construction of two detached dwellings 
adjacent to No. 1 Pilgrims Hall Cottages. 
  
The application had been referred at the request of Cllr Aspinell for the 
following reason: 



273 

  
I accept that this site lies within the green belt but it currently is, and has been 
for many years, a site that is aesthetically harmful to the location - perhaps 
best described as an unofficial scrap yard. There are currently two 1950’s 
tractors rotting on the site, along with an assortment of other vehicles and 
machinery. To the rear and sides there are wooden buildings that have been 
covering the majority of the site for decades. These were originally used as a 
storage facility and repair shop. 
  
It is my opinion that special circumstances do exist within this application as 
the demolition of the wooden buildings and clearing of the site would allow for 
the construction of two much needed bungalows (we are rapidly losing such 
properties in Pilgrims Hatch due to conversion into houses) and offer a more 
visually attractive sightline and environment for neighbouring properties. 
  
Mrs Carole Vint presented the report. 
  
Mr Paul Calder, Agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in support 
of the application. 
  
The Chair read a statement from Cllr Aspinell, Ward Cllr, giving reasons for 
his referral. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Tanner MOVED that the application be 
REFUSED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Jakobsson, Murphy, Mynott, Tanner, Sankey, Wiles (12) 
AGAINST:  (0) 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to REFUSE the application was RESOLVED. 
  
 

238. APPLICATION NO: 22/01282/HHA - 59 Petresfield Way, West Horndon, 
Brentwood, Essex CM13 3TG  
 
This application had been withdrawn due to the consultation period not having 
expired. 
  
 

239. Housing Delivery and Supply Monitoring Update  
 
There is a legal requirement for the Council to monitor completions and the 
impact of the ‘Five Year Land Supply’ of sites for future housing. 
  



274 

This report provided a summary of housing delivery and supply monitoring 
information to the year ending 31 March 2022.  The report briefed Members 
on the publication and implications of this updated information. 
  
Mr Quilter summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 
  
 

240. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                                        The meeting concluded at 20:51 
 

 
 

 


